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Disclaimer

This statement contains forward-looking statements. 
All statements, other than statements of historical 
facts, including, among others, statements regarding 
our strategy, future financial position and plans, 
objectives, projected costs and anticipated cost 
savings and financing plans and projected levels of 
growth in the communications markets, are forward-
looking statements. Forward-looking statements can 
be identified by terminology such as “may”, “might”, 
“should”, “expect”, “envisage”, “intend”, “plan”, 
“project”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “hope”, 
“can”, “is designed to”, or similar phrases. However, 
the absence of such words does not necessarily mean 
a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking 
statements involve several known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that could cause our 
actual results and outcomes to be materially different 
from historical results or any future results expressed 
or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors 
that could cause our actual results or outcomes to 
differ materially from our expectations include, but are 
not limited to, those risks identified in Zeda financial 
reports available at www.zeda.co.za

Zeda cautions readers not to place undue reliance 
on these forward-looking statements. All written and 
verbal forward-looking statements attributable to 
Zeda, or persons acting on behalf of Zeda, are qualified 
in their entirety by these cautionary statements. Unless 
we are required by law to update these statements, 
we will not necessarily update any of these statements 
after the date of publication of this document so that 
they conform either to the actual results or to changes 
in our expectations.

Any forward-looking information disclosed in these 
annual results for the year ended 30 September 2023 
(“results announcement”) has not been reviewed, 
audited, or otherwise reported on by our independent 
external auditors. 
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OUR  PURPOSE,  VISION,  AND  ASPIRATION

OUR  MARKET

OVERVIEW 
OF THE 
BUSINESS  

1 ASPIRATION

VISION

PURPOSE

Connecting 
humanity

Drive greater adoption 
of usership economy

Zeda was established in 1967 
as Zeda Car Rental and Tours 
Proprietary Limited. It has 
become Africa’s largest and only 
integrated mobility solutions 
provider. Zeda’s headquarters are 
in Johannesburg, South Africa, 
with operations throughout sub-
Saharan Africa. Zeda operates 
the widely recognised Avis and 
Budget global brands under a 
long-term licence agreement with 
the Avis Budget Group.

Trusted mobility solutions provider 
leading in its chosen markets

GEOGRAPHY

Current presence in southern 
Africa (Botswana, eSwatini, 
Lesotho, Mozambique, 
Namibia and Zambia)  
plus Ghana

Current sub-licensees: 
Angola, Malawi,  
Zimbabwe and Zambia  
only short-term rental

CUSTOMERS 

A balanced portfolio 
consisting of:

Business to Business

Business to Consumer

OFFERING

Integrated mobility 
solutions

Vehicle rental 

Leasing 

Vehicle sales 
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HOW  WE  WIN  IN  CONNECTING  HUMANITY INTEGRATED  MOBILITY  BUSINESS 

Avis Car Rental business

The Company operates in 76 Car rental branches and 28 Van Rental branches, in South Africa and 
27 branches in Greater Africa, with over 20 000 average in fleet. The rent-a-car business operates 
under the brand names Avis and Budget, focusing exclusively on rentals that do not exceed 12 months. 

Rental offering

Comprehensive  
offering

Across a range of 
vehicle types

With a diversified 
customer base

HOW WE 
WIN

Innovation

ESG

Customer 
value

proposition

Employee
value

proposition

Operational 
excellence

Self-drive 
services

Driven 
services

Delivery 
and collection

Waivers

Telematics

Car 
seats

Avis Safe 
Drive

Roadside 
assistance

Vehicle 
recovery

Bicycle
racks

Bulk fuel 
management

Wi-Fi

Passenger
vehicles

Light delivery 
vehicles

Luxury 
cars

People 
carriers

Medium 
commercial 
vehicles

Corporate 
travel

Commercial 
partners: 
financial 
services

Commercial 
partners: 
rewards

Commercial 
partners: travel 
aggregators

Commercial 
partners: hotel 
groups

Inbound: 
leisure

Local:
leisure

Inbound:
business

Insurance 
replacement

Subscription

Public
sector

Film

OVERVIEW OF THE BUSINESS
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Avis Fleet 

Avis Fleet was established in 1980 and has grown to be Africa’s largest fleet management company, 
managing more than 240 000 vehicles. Avis Fleet provides a full spectrum of outsourced mobility solutions 
to individuals, private and public sector entities, including leasing, fleet management, maintenance and 
service plan solutions, fuel management, traffic fine management, accident management and vehicle 
telematics. 

Avis Fleet provides customers with a full suite of funded and unfunded fleet-related services. 

Leasing offering

Avis Car Sales 

Avis Car Sales sells used cars from our rental and leasing businesses to retail customers and wholesalers. 
This is done through the 14 Avis Car Sales dealerships, wholesale outlets and our online channel,  
www.avisauction.co.za. Retail vehicles are advertised on the company’s online sales portal and third-
party websites. Wholesale stock is sold through our online auction trading platform or bulk deal 
offerings directly to the market. Avis Car Sales also deals with trade-ins and buy-ins, allowing for market 
competitiveness and an alternative car stock source.

Customer value proposition 

Avis Car Sales offers additional value to customers: 

Vehicle finance options

Warranties, service, and maintenance plans

Comprehensive insurance cover and debt protection

Anti-smash-and-grab window film, dent cover and tracking devices

Aftermarket accessories

Comprehensive  
offering

Across a range of 
vehicle types

With a diversified 
customer base

Full 
maintenance 
lease

Traffic fine
management

Operating 
lease

Managed 
maintenance

Telematics

Service and 
maintenance 
plan

Accident 
management

Roadside 
assistance

Intelligent fuel 
management

Insurance

Fuel card
management

Passenger
vehicles

Motorcycles

Light delivery 
vehicles

Luxury  
cars

People  
carriers

Medium 
commercial 
vehicles

Specialised  
vehicles

Heavy and 
extra heavy 
commercial 
vehicles

Modified 
vehicles

Mining

Agriculture

Healthcare

Fast-moving 
consumer 
goods

Construction

Distillery

Energy

Education

Public services

Telecommuni-
cations

Financial 
services

Electronic 
technology

Security

Zeda’s competitive advantage

Breadth
of offering

System 
process

ScaleExperienced 
and qualified
ambassadors

Integrated
operation

Long-
standing 

relationships

Global 
brands

Safe and  
secure

vehicles

OVERVIEW OF THE BUSINESS
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Revenue up 12% to R9 145 million

   

EBITDA up 18% to R3 321 million with  
EBITDA margin maintained at 36% 

           

Operating profit up 23% to R1 552 million  
with operating margin of 17% 

    

EPS and HEPS increased by 31%  
and 17% respectively

   
ROE of 36.7% 

   

ROIC of 18.7% 
above WACC of 12.8%

MESSAGE 
FROM THE 
GROUP CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER 
(GCEO)
FY2023 ANNUAL 
RESULTS 

2

Zeda Limited’s first year annual results 
as a listed company demonstrate solid 
execution of our strategy. This is reflected 
in our double-digit growth across our 
key financial performance indicators and 
sustained sector-leading returns to our 
shareholders. We reached key strategic 
milestones securing our first broad-based 
black economic empowerment (“BBBEE”) 
credentials as a separate listed entity and 
an Employee Survey Score of Platinum. 
Zeda subsidiaries, Zeda Car Leasing (ZCL) 
and Zenith Car Rental (Zenith), both 
obtained BBBEE Level 1 status. 

Zeda Limited obtained its first credit 
rating from Moody’s securing an 
investment grade of A1.za on a national 
scale and Ba3 on a global scale.

We are pleased that we have settled the 
unbundling debt ahead of schedule.

GROUP  FINANCIAL  HIGHLIGHTS 

Zeda has delivered a stellar performance in its first year of trading as an independent listed entity, 
despite a challenging operating environment, with rising interest rates and a softening used car market. 
Notwithstanding the challenges, revenue grew by 12% to R9 145 million and earnings before interest, 
taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) increased by 18% to R3 321 million. This was underpinned 
by the successful execution of our strategy across our businesses.

The Car Rental Business and the Leasing Business delivered 12% and 13% top-line growth, respectively. 
The rental business grew its fleet to capture the increased demand in the corporate sector and the 
inbound market. The leasing business revenue growth was driven by a concerted effort to deliver on 
the strategy of growing heavy commercial fleet and increasing penetration within Corporate and the 
Greater Africa businesses. 

The Car Sales business recorded flat revenue and units sold year on year, reflecting a difficult trading 
environment. The used car industry was impacted by the increased availability of new cars and higher 
interest rates which affected the margins. The impact of the decline in the margins was mitigated by 
a change in the mix between trade and retail sales and the benefits of a diversified mix of products.

Ramasela 
Ganda
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Strong growth in revenue and discipline in cost management resulted in sustained Group EBITDA 
margins and Group operating margins of 36% and 17%, respectively.

From a capital allocation perspective, the reinvestment of capital to the business has generated value 
for shareholders and delivered sector-leading returns. We delivered a return on invested capital (ROIC) 
of 18.7%, above the Group weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 12.8%. We also saw an improved 
return on equity (ROE) of 36.7% compared to the prior year of 32.7%. 

We settled the unbundling debt of R1.55 billion two months ahead of schedule to close the financial 
year with a net debt of R4.8 billion and sustained a healthy net debt to EBITDA ratio of 1.5x. Despite 
the expensive debt during the year and rising interest rates, the business reported double-digit growth 
in earnings per share (EPS) and headline earnings per share (HEPS) of 31% and 17%, respectively. 
 

STRATEGIC PILLARS – HIGHLIGHTS

FIX

OPTIMISE

GROW

BBBEE Level 1 
for subsidiaries

Portfolio review 
guardrails and 
targets set – 

Mozambique and 
Botswana turned 

around 

Optimal 
usage of the 

Budget brand 

Balance sheet 
optimisation – 

improved capital 
structure at  

67:33 debt to 
equity 

ESG strategy 
approved

Customer Service 
Index of 93%

Employee Survey 
Score of Platinum

44% growth in 
heavy commercial 

units

Individual 
leasing (iLease) 

launched, a 
subscription 

product

Corporatisation 
of some of the 

Van Rental 
territories 

STRATEGY  OVERVIEW 

BUSINESS  OVERVIEW 

Car Rental business

The execution of the diversification strategy aimed at balancing discretionary services (inbound and 
domestic travel) and contracted services (subscription, insurance business, public and corporate 
travel) continues to bear fruit. The segment mix between contracted and discretionary has improved 
with the recovery of the inbound business.  

The rental business revenue grew by 12% to R6 656 million supported by a surge in inbound travel and 
strong growth in corporates. These segments recorded revenue growth of 98% and 48%, respectively. 

The application of the fleet management principles and the ability to manage the entire value chain 
from acquisition to out-of-service fleet yielded positive results. The utilisation rate closed at 74% even 
with the 17% increase in the average rental fleet to more than 20 000 units.

Robust revenue growth and cost management resulted in a strong EBITDA growth of 17% to R1 854 million 
and the EBITDA margin increased from 27% to 28% compared to the prior year. Operating profit before 
capital items and operating margin were at R885 million and 13%, respectively. 

Leasing business (Avis Fleet) 

The leasing business has seen increased activity in the financial year, supported by the South African 
corporate sector. One of the major contributors is the increasing road freight activity. We saw double-digit 
growth across our leasing products. The leasing business total revenue grew by 13% to R2 488 million, 
attributable to an improved mix of heavy commercial vehicles and contributions from Corporate and 
the Greater Africa businesses. 

The heavy commercial vehicle strategy has started 
to yield new growth opportunities in differentiated 
sectors, with this segment growing its units by 
44% compared to the prior year. This performance 
excludes the 337 units  from the City of Johannesburg 
as a result of the end of the contract term.  

EBITDA grew by 19% to R1 467 million, with the 
EBITDA margin expanding from 56% to 59% 
compared to the prior year. The operating margin 
before capital items expanded from 21% to 27% due 
to an increased focus on driving cost efficiencies 
in the business. We expect the leasing business to 
continue to grow, underpinned by a healthy order 
book and a proactive approach to fleet management.

74% AVERAGE 
UTILISATION RATE

>20k AVERAGE 
RENTAL FLEET 

MESSAGE FROM THE GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (GCEO)
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FIX

FIX – The fix strategic pillar seeks to implement strategies to ensure that 
the business performs at its potential. Key to our strategy is retaining our 
competitive BBBEE credentials. I am pleased to announce that Zeda Limited 
and its subsidiaries have secured their first BBBEE certificates as a standalone 
Group. For subsidiaries, BBBEE is a tool of trade and both businesses have 
secured a competitive BBBEE Level 1 status.

From a portfolio review perspective, the guardrails were set to ensure that 
all our operations are profitable at a certain threshold and deliver acceptable 
returns. During the year, Mozambique and Botswana’s performance improved 
significantly, with a clear growth trajectory going forward. We have seen an 
improvement in the operating activity of the Ghana operations and we will 
continue to mitigate the risks of macro-economic factors in the country.

The next step is to monitor the portfolio review implementation to ensure 
that portfolios attain desired profitability and returns over the next two years. 

From a dual brand perspective, we have devised plans to ensure optimal usage 
of the Budget brand.

OPTIMISE – The strategic pillar seeks to optimise the key enablers that support 
our strategy. One of the focus areas is balance sheet optimisation to achieve 
an optimal capital structure and diversify our funding. During the year, we 
have improved our capital structure from 71:29 to 67:33 debt to equity ratio 
and started attracting a diverse spectrum of financiers to fund our business.

GROW – The growth strategy is yielding positive results, both our rental and 
leasing businesses reported double-digit growth underpinned by growth in 
rental activity and heavy commercial strategy. 

From a last mile perspective, we have extended our rental groups by corporatising 
some of the van rental operations. This segment is largely backed by corporates. 
This strategic move provides us with an opportunity to realise integrated mobility 
and participate in future higher residual values at the end of the cycle, as this 
is a high margin business.

OPTIMISE

GROW

Our strategy remains unchanged, however we have refined it to sharpen our focus on growth to 
deliver returns for our stakeholders. Our strategy is underpinned by technology; we remain focused on 
automation and digitisation of our business. This will also allow us to innovate thereby driving greater 
adoption of the usership economy and responding to the ever-evolving needs of the customer and 
allow us to enhance the customer experience.

To this end, we extended our subscription model and launched a next level mobility leasing product 
(iLease)aimed at individuals, a long-term subscription product for individuals for a period of between 
12-48 months. Subscription is one of our key growth areas, it diversifies and strengthens our mobility 
offerings. With our heavy commercial rental, we are well positioned to capture long-haul and last mile 
opportunities in the market, and we believe we will maintain the current growth trajectory.

As we pursue sustainable growth, we will focus on integrating the ESG strategy. We look forward to 
how our strategy paves a better way to a usership economy and contributes to value creation. We will 
continue to focus our operating model on customer centricity which is a key differentiator for Zeda.

This year’s achievements would not have been possible without Zeda’s incredible ambassadors. I am 
blessed to work with a team of people who understand the strategy and value proposition. I want to 
appreciate our partners, our customers, OEMs, financiers and many more that have supported us on 
this journey in our first year of being unbundled and listed as a separate entity. I also thank Barloworld 
for giving Zeda the opportunity to restructure the business to unlock value for the shareholders. 

Last but certainly not least, my appreciation goes to the Board of Zeda that tirelessly invested their 
time and effort in this journey and the chairman for his wisdom and guidance. 

Ramasela Ganda
Group Chief Executive Officer

OUTLOOK  STATEMENT 

APPRECIATION

MESSAGE FROM THE GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (GCEO)
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ESG
ENVIRONMENTAL, 
SOCIAL AND 
GOVERNANCE 

3

We remain committed to environment, 
social and governance (ESG) 
practices. Our approach is to adopt 
a people-centred approach in 
doing business, primarily focused 
on the safety and well-being of our 
employees and foster a zero-harm 
culture. We deliberately seek to make 
a positive, long-lasting difference in 
the communities in which we operate. 
We understand the adverse effect of 
climate change and water shortages 
and take meaningful actions to 
responsibly reduce our environmental 
footprint. We are governed by the 
highest standards and are overseen  
by an independent Board.

During the financial year, we achieved the following ESG results and impacted the 
environment and our communities positively.

ENVIRONMENT

18% reduction 
in electricity 
consumption

94% increase in 
waste recycle

Revamp wash  
bays for  
water saving 

First 10  
EV trucks

16% increase in 
hybrid vehicles 

SOCIAL 

Lost Time Injury 
Frequency Rate  
of 0.2

122 Youth 
Employment 
Service (“YES”) 
interns

4 500 potholes 
per month with 
Discovery Insure

R13.3 million  
spend on 
Enterprise 
Supplier 
Development 
(ESD) 

GOVERNANCE

ESG strategy in 
place to further 
embed ESG into 
our business

Strengthened 
Board by 
appointing 
two additional 
members

Developed a 
comprehensive 
ethics programme

South African 
Institute of 
Chartered 
Accountants 
(“SAICA”) 
accreditation to 
provide CA articles 
outside public 
practice

Environmental

Our efforts to reduce our environmental footprint have remained a focal point, particularly in the areas of water 
management. In the interest of reducing our water footprint, we refurbished wash bays in three major centres.  
In response to our ambition to decrease Scope 2 carbon emissions, we reduced our electricity consumption by 18%.  
In supporting our customers to reduce carbon emissions, we grew our hybrid vehicles by 16% and we 
delivered our first batch of EV trucks to a last-mile customer.

ESG  PERFORMANCE
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Social

Our leadership and brand ambassadors have heeded the call to improve our safety culture and reduce 
our Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate (LTIFR). We improved our LTIFR from 0.55 to 0.18 and have 
maintained zero fatalities for the year. We also recently impacted 122 young people through the Youth 
Employment Services programme.

Our commitment to create an environment that supports diversity and inclusion (“D&I”) is demonstrated 
through inclusion of this element as a leadership performance measure, as we hold each other accountable 
to transform our business. Exco black women representation is at 64% ahead of the national EAP for 
black women which is sitting at 36%, this is one of the testaments of Zeda’s commitment to diversity. Our 
integrated talent and success planning efforts continue to bear fruit, with promotion and appointments 
used as levers to improve our D&I in line with our targets. At a Board level, black representation is at 
78% and black female representation at 56%.

ESD spend is one of the key contributions Zeda pursues in its intention to positively impact the society. 
Our total spend with our ESD beneficiaries through the Siyakhula development vehicle has been over 
R66.4 million, with an additional funding of over R19.1 million through loans and grants to Siyakhula 
beneficiaries. 

Governance 

We have continued to strengthen our governance processes, the control environment and emphasis 
on capacitating our brand ambassadors (employees) with maintaining our desired ethical posture. 
During the year, the Board approved an ESG strategy to further embed ESG into our business. Our 
Board and subcommittees have maintained their oversight role in line with our governance framework 
and respective terms of reference. During the year, two additional Board members were appointed to 
augment the Board. We successfully developed and implemented a comprehensive ethics programme 
for Zeda to ensure that ethics continue to be upheld. 

FINANCIAL 
OVERVIEW
FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED  
30 SEPTEMBER  
2023 

4Zeda Limited (“Zeda”) delivered a stellar 
financial performance recording double-
digit growth across the key financial 
performance indicators. We achieved our 
capital allocation priorities by settling 
the legacy unbundling debt, reinvesting 
into our business for sustainability and 
allocating fresh capital for fleet growth. 
The reinvestment of capital into our 
business delivered sector-leading returns 
to shareholders. We secured our first credit 
rating from Moody’s.

GROUP  PERFORMANCE

Key financial indicators

R’million 2023 2022 %

Revenue 9 145 8 133 12.4
EBITDA 3 321 2 814 18.0
EBITDA margin (%) 36 35 4.9

Operating profit 1 552 1 264 22.8
Operating margin (%) 17 16 9.7
Basic earnings per share (cents) 387 296 30.8
Headline earnings per share (cents) 381 325 17.3
Dividend per share (cents) – 611
Net debt to EBITDA (x) 1.5x 1.5x –
Return on equity (ROE) (%) 37 33 12.2

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE
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FINANCIAL  POSITION 

R’million 2023 2022

ASSETS
Total non-current assets 4 836 4 198
Total current assets 7 977 6 363

Total assets 12 813 10 561

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders 2 355 1 632
Non-controlling interest 48 42

Total equity 2 403 1 674

LIABILITIES
Total non-current liabilities 3 052 3 039
Total current liabilities 7 358 5 848

Total liabilities 10 410 8 887

Total equity and liabilities 12 813 10 561

Return on equity 36.7 32.7 
Return on invested capital 18.7 11.9

      

FREE CASH FLOW

R’million 2023 2022

Operating cash flows before working capital 3 341 2 901
Working capital movements 3 507 5 043
Net investment in rental fleet assets and finance lease receivable movement (6 518) (5 280)
Net tax paid (284) (250)
Net interest and foreign exchange losses (598) (376)
Cash generated from operations before dividends (552) 2 038
Cash flow generated (utilised) in investing activities 6 2
Free cash flow before dividends (546) 2 040
Dividends paid (including minorities) (4) (1 160)
Free cash (outflow)/inflow (550) 880

CAPITAL  ALLOCATION  FRAMEWORK

Our capital allocation framework seeks to allocate capital to the business (reinvest in the business), 
manage our balance sheet and reward shareholders. As communicated in the Pre-Listing Statement, 
Zeda adopted a dividend policy payout ratio of 20-30% of net profit after tax from the 2024 financial 
year. For the dividend policy, please refer to page 127 of the PreListing Statement.

BALANCE  SHEET  MANAGEMENT 

Our strategic objective is to manage our balance sheet to achieve an optimal capital structure. From a 
capital allocation perspective, we prioritised the settlement of the unbundling debt of R1.55 billion in 
line with the settlement agreement with the former shareholder. 

The unbundling debt attracted the highest interest rate for the Group at prime plus 1%. This was fully 
settled in September 2023, two months ahead of schedule, to close the financial year with a net debt 
of R4.8 billion.

Zeda was unbundled with capital structure at 71:29 debt to equity ratio. We’ve deployed strategies to 
manage our capital structure in the medium term. Which yielded a marked improvement in our capital 
structure to 67:33 net debt to equity to support our growth plan. 

We are diversifying our funding to optimise our cost of funding. To this end, we have attracted a diverse 
spectrum of funders and have secured our first credit rating of A1.za from Moody’s on a national scale 
and Ba3 on a global scale. Our effective stakeholder management, strong business fundamentals and 
sustained management performance have led to an improved confidence in Zeda.   

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
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FINANCIAL  INDICATORS – FULL-YEAR  TRENDS 

FY2023 FY2022 FY2021 FY2020  FY2019

(R’000)
September 

2023
September 

2022
September 

2021
September 

2020
September

 2019

Revenue  9 145 8 133  7 672  8 688  10 161 
EBITDA  3 321  2 814  2 196  1 886  2 653 
EBITDA margin  36 35  29  22  26 
Operating profit 1 552  1 264  827  246  1 087 
Operating profit margin  17  16  11  3  11 

5KEY 
PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
30 SEPTEMBER 2023 

6SUMMARISED 
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
30 SEPTEMBER 2023 

Board approval

These summarised consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023 were 
approved on 24 November 2023 by the Zeda Limited Board of Directors and published on 27 November 
2023. The Directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

Directors’ responsibility

The directors of the Company take full responsibility for the preparation of the summarised consolidated 
annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023. 

Preparer and supervisor of the summarised consolidated  
financial statements

These summarised consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023 were 
prepared by the Zeda Limited finance team under the supervision of the Group Finance Director, 
Thobeka Ntshiza CA(SA).
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SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

R’000 Note 2023
(Restated)

 2022

Revenue 4  9 144 637 8 133 228*
Cost of sales (5 020 150) (4 592 048)*

Gross profi t  4 124 487 3 541 180 
Other operating income  130 246 116 910 
Impairment of receivables (22 085) (32 776)
Administrative and other operating expenses (2 681 383) (2 268 087)
Foreign exchange losses (14 293) (39 056)

Operating profi t before capital items 1 536 972 1 318 171
Capital items 10  14 931 (54 380)

Operating profi t 1 551 903 1 263 791 
Finance income  29 758 6 047 
Finance costs (652 135) (389 044)
Share of joint venture profit after tax  10 208 931 

Profi t before taxation 939 734 881 725 
Taxation (197 654) (311 837)

Profi t for the year  742 080 569 888 

Attributable to:
Equity owners of Zeda Limited 731 883 561 416 
Non-controlling interest  10 197 8 472 

 742 080 569 888 

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (cents) 387.24 296.0

Diluted basic earnings per share (cents) 387.24 296.0

* Refer to note 3 for details of restatement. 

R’000 2023 2022

Profi t for the year 742 080  569 888 
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss:
Foreign currency translation difference 14 343  43 333 

Total comprehensive income for the year  756 423  613 221 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity owners of Zeda Limited 746 226  604 749 
Non-controlling interest  10 197  8 472 

 756 423  613 221 

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
for the year ended 30 September 2023

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
as at 30 September 2023 

R’000 Note 2023 2022

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property plant and equipment  4 206 244 3 624 656 
Right of use assets  289 947 295 834 
Intangible assets  25 623 25 100
Investment and loans in joint ventures  18 308 8 100 
Deferred tax asset  58 438 117 842 
Finance lease receivable  231 620 125 896 
Investments  5 881 463 
Share appreciation rights receivable – 9 

Total non-current assets 4 836 061 4 197 900 

Current assets
Rental vehicles 4 986 764 3 812 005 
Finance lease receivable  124 059 76 766 
Inventories  544 532 471 039 
Trade and other receivables  1 292 317 1 498 707 
Income tax receivable  186 870 197 804 
Cash and cash equivalents  842 331 306 526 

Total current assets 7 976 873 6 362 847 

Total assets 12 812 934 10 560 747 

Invested Equity
Stated capital 4 464 105 4 500 000
Merger reserve (4 474 011) (4 474 011)
Retained earnings 2 278 235 1 546 352
Foreign currency translation reserve 49 459 35 116
Other reserves 37 187 24 027

Interest of shareholders of Zeda Limited 2 354 975 1 631 484
Non-controlling interest 48 444 42 188

Equity  2 403 419 1 673 671

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing borrowings 7 1 941 511 1 908 131
Lease liability 432 920 434 790
Contract liabilities 459 837 500 457
Deferred tax liability 217 596 174 427
Provisions and other accruals – 21 019

Total non-current liabilities 3 051 864 3 038 824

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft 8 356 634 240 202
Short-term interest-bearing borrowings 8 1 098 774 1 437 648*
Lease liability 72 029 88 280
Floorplans from suppliers 9 2 271 300 874 299*
Trade and other payables  3 092 788 2 503 422* 
Contract liabilities 314 842 346 679
Provisions and other accruals 138 423 144 463
Income tax payable 12 861 213 258

Total current liabilities 7 357 651 5 848 251

Total liabilities 10 409 515 8 887 075

Equity and liabilities 12 812 934 10 560 746

* Refer to note 3 for details of reclassifi cation.
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SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 30 September 2023 

R’000 Note 2023
(Restated)

2022

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 11 330 592  2 663 679 
Interest paid on interest bearing borrowings and lease liability  (629 778)  (389 044)
Realised foreign exchange losses  2 082  7 288* 
Interest received  29 758  6 047 
Taxation paid  (283 744)  (250 393)
Dividends paid including non controlling interest  (3 941)  (1 159 561)

Cash (utilised)/retained from operating activities  (555 031)  878 016 

Cash fl ows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment excluding leasing vehicles  (11 886)  (9 748)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment excluding leasing vehicles 18 855  12 829 
Acquisition of investment in cell captive –  (50)
Acquisition of Intangible assets  (2 080)  (1 513)

Net cash from investing activities 4 889  1 518 

Cash fl ow from fi nancing activities
Share scheme purchases  (37 428)  (6 932)
Repayment of long term interest-bearing borrowings  (2 103 079)  (3 144 974)
Long-term interest bearing loan raised  1 639 220  1 914 332 
Floorplans from suppliers raised  1 718 545  874 299* 
Repayment of floorplans from suppliers  (340 962)  (176 959)*
Increase/(decrease) in bank overdraft  113 493  (80 886)
Increase in short-term interest bearing borrowings  439 427  22 421*
Decrease short-term interest bearing borrowings  (281 062) –
Repayment of lease liability  (57 381)  (61 922)

Net cash derived from/(used in) fi nancing activities  1 090 773  (660 621) 

Movement in cash balances
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and equivalents  540 631  218 913 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  306 526  82 973 
Effect of exchange rate  (4 826)  4 640 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  842 331  306 526 

* Refer to note 3 for details of the reclassifi cation. 

R’000
Stated
capital

Merger
 reserve* 

Retained
 earnings

Foreign
 currency

translation
reserve

Other
reserves

Equity 
attributable

 to equity
 holders

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity

Balance at 
30 September 2021  4 500 000 (4 474 011) 2 142 364 (8 217) 24 890 2 185 026 35 849 2 220 875

Total comprehensive 
income for the year  –  –  561 416  43 333  –  604 749  8 472  613 221

Profit for the year  –  –  561 416  –  –  561 416  8 472  569 888
Foreign currency 
translation difference  –  –  –  43 333  –  43 333  –  43 333

Transactions with 
shareholders recorded 
directly in equity  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 
Dividends declared  –  – (1 157 428)  –  – (1 157 428) (2 133) (1 159 561) 
Other movement  –  –  –  –  (863) (863)  – (863) 

Balance at 
30 September 2022  4 500 000 (4 474 011)  1 546 352  35 116  24 027  1 631 484  42 188  1 673 672

Total comprehensive 
income for the year  –  – 731 883  14 343  – 746 226  10 197 756 423

Profit for the year  –  – 731 883  –  – 731 883  10 197 742 080 
Foreign currency 
translation difference  –  –  –  14 343  –  14 343  –  14 343

Transactions with 
shareholders recorded 
directly in equity  –  –  –  – 
Dividends declared  –  –  –  –  –  – (3 941) (3 941) 
IFRS 2 equity settled  –  –  –  –  13 043  13 043  –  13 043
Elimination of treasury 
shares  (35 895)  –  –  –  – (35 895)  – (35 895) 

Other movement  –  –  –  –  117  117  –  117

Balance at 
30 September 2023  4 464 105  (4 474 011) 2 278 235  49 459  37 187  2 354 975  48 444  2 403 419

*  In terms of the book value accounting as detailed in the basis of preparation the di� erence between the acquiree’s share capital and the cost of investment is represented as 
a merger reserve directly in equity in the consolidated statement of fi nancial position.

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 30 September 2023   
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1. Segmental information continued

Operating segments continued

R’000
External
revenue

Inter- 
group 

companies
Total 

revenue

Leasing  2 488 460  –  2 488 460 
Car rental  6 656 177 –  6 656 177 

 9 144 637 –  9 144 637 

R’000 Depreciation Amortisation Impairments Total

Leasing  (799 282)  – – (799 282)
Car rental  (982 879)  (1 556)  –  (984 435)

 (1 782 161)  (1 556) – (1 783 717)

2022

R’000 Revenue EBITDA

Depreciation
 amortisation 

and impairments*
Operating

 profi t

Net
 fi nance

 costs 

Share of
joint venture

 profi t after tax
Income

 tax expense
Profi t

 after tax

Leasing 2 198 911 1 233 792 (830 698) 403 094 (173 200) 931 (83 842) 146 983
Car rental 5 934 317 1 580 032 (719 335) 860 697 (209 797) – (227 995) 422 905

8 133 228 2 813 824 (1 550 033) 1 263 791 (382 997) 931 (311 837) 569 888

* Impairments are included in capital items.

R’000

Operating
 profi t

 margin*
%

Staff  
costs

Operating
 lease 
costs

Capital
 items

Restructuring
 costs

Leasing 21% 197 662 17 994 54 254 128
Car rental 15% 426 257 104 295 126 658

16% 623 919 122 289 54 380 786

* Operating profi t margin is determined by dividing operating profi t before capital items by revenue.

R’000
External
 revenue

Inter-
group

companies
Total

revenue

Leasing 2 100 308 98 603 2 198 911
Car rental 5 930 265 4 052  5 934 317 

8 030 573 102 655 8 133 228 

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

1. Segmental information 

Operating segments

The Executive Committee, as chief operating decision maker, has determined the operating segments based on the 
information it uses to allocate resources and assess segmental performance.

Segments are analysed by operating activities. No operating segments have been aggregated in arriving at the 
reportable segments of the Business as presented in the Segmental information.

The activities of the Zeda Limited (the “Company”) and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (“Zeda Limited Group”) 
operating segments are described below:

•  Car rental business:

The business of providing car rental solutions to a broad range of customers for periods ranging from one day up 
to 12 months, carried on by the Zeda Limited Group through its network of directly-operated, agency-operated and 
sub-licensee-operated branches (as applicable), in South Africa and other countries in sub-Saharan Africa (including 
Angola, Botswana, Lesotho, Malawi, Mozambique, Namibia, eSwatini, Zambia and Zimbabwe) under the “Avis” and 
“Budget” brands, and includes, as the context requires, the revenue generated from de-fl eeting cars through Car Sales.

•  Leasing business:

The business of providing long-term fl eet leasing solutions for periods of longer than 12 months to corporate and 
public sector (i.e. national and local government) customers carried on by the Group in South Africa and other 
countries in sub-Saharan Africa (including Botswana, Ghana, Lesotho, Mozambique, Namibia and Zambia) under the 
“Avis” brand, and includes, as the context requires, the revenue generated from de-fl eeting vehicles through Car Sales.

2023

R’000 Revenue EBITDA

Depreciation
 amortisation,
capital items

and impairments*
Operating 

profi t

Net
 fi nance

costs

Share of
joint venture 

profi t after tax
Income

 tax expense
Profi t 

after tax

Leasing 2 488 460  1 466 781  (799 888) 667 095  (159 719)  10 208  (157 027) 350 359 
Car rental  6 656 177 1 853 877 (969 302) 884 808  (462 657) –  (40 627)  381 524 

9 144 637 3 320 659 (1 769 190)  1 551 903  (622 376)  10 208 (197 654)  731 883 

R’000

Operating
 profi t
margin*

%
Staff 

 costs

Operating
 lease
 costs

Capital
 items

Restructuring
 costs

Leasing 27%  (269 071)  (5 048) –  – 
Car rental 13%  (473 838)  (121 816) 14 931  – 

17%  (742 909)  (126 864)  14 931  – 

* Operating profi t margin is determined by dividing “operating profi t before capital items” by revenue.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued
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2.  Basis of preparation

A. Accounting framework

Background

Restructuring and formation of the Zeda Limited Group 

As announced in the Barloworld Limited SENS announcement dated 14 November 2022, the Board of Directors of 
Barloworld Limited approved the separation of the Zeda Limited Group from the Barloworld Group through the 
proposed distribution of 189,641,787 Zeda Limited ordinary shares (“Zeda Limited Shares”) held by Barloworld and 
comprising 100% of the issued Zeda Limited Shares of the Company to Barloworld ordinary shareholders in the ratio 
of 1 Zeda Limited Share for every 1 Barloworld ordinary share (“Unbundling”) and the primary Listing by introduction 
of the Zeda Limited Shares (“Listing”) on the JSE Limited (“JSE”). The Unbundling and Listing of Zeda Limited was 
completed on 13 December 2022. 

Basis of preparation

These summarised consolidated fi nancial statements of Zeda Limited, comprising the summarised consolidated 
statement of fi nancial position as at 30 September 2023, and the summarised consolidated statement of profi t or 
loss, summarised consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, summarised consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and summarised consolidated statement of cash fl ows for the year ended 30 September 2023, 
and a summary of signifi cant accounting policies and the notes thereto, have been prepared in accordance with the 
framework concepts and the measurement and recognition requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS) as adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). They are also prepared in accordance 
with the interpretations adopted by the IASB, the South African Institute of Chartered Accountants’ Financial Reporting 
Guides and Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, and contain 
the information required by IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 

The summarised consolidated fi nancial statements were authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 
24 November 2023.

The summarised consolidated fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies 
adopted by the Zeda Limited Group included in the audited consolidated fi nancial statements.

Comparative information and common control transactions

The Zeda Limited Group applies book value accounting for common control business combinations, which are business 
combinations between entities or businesses which are ultimately controlled by the same party or parties both before 
and after the combination. Under book value accounting, the net assets of the combining entities or businesses use the 
existing book values from the controlling parties’ perspective. No amount is recognised in consideration for goodwill 
or excess of acquirers’ interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifi able assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 
over fair value of the consideration transferred at the time of the common control combination. The diff erence between 
the acquiree’s share capital and the cost of investment is represented as a merger reserve directly in equity in the 
consolidated statement of fi nancial position.

The presentation currency of the Group is South African Rand (“R”), which is also the functional currency of the 
Company. Figures have been rounded to the nearest thousand (“R’000”), unless otherwise indicated. 

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

1. Segmental information continued

Operating segments continued

R’000 Depreciation Amortisation Impairments Total

Leasing 776 449 – 54 249 830 698

Car rental 717 610 1 599 126 719 335

1 494 059 1 599 54 375 1 550 033

Segmental information 
continued Leasing Car rental Adjustments Total

R’000 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Property, plant, and 
equipment  4 103 152 3 512 209  103 092 111 836  – 611  4 206 244 3 624 656
Right of use assets  5 815 9 791  284 132 286 043  – –  289 947 295 834
Intangible assets – –  25 623 25 100  – –  25 623 25 100
Investment in joint venture  18 308 8 100  – –  – –  18 308 8 100
Investment in associates 
and other investments  5 881 463  – –  – –  5 881 463
Finance lease receivable  355 679 202 662  – –  – –  355 679 202 662
Rental vehicles  – –  4 986 764 3 812 005  – –  4 986 764 3 812 005
Inventories  42 322 22 799  502 210 448 240  – –  544 532 471 039
Trade and other 
receivables  493 547 474 674  798 770 1 034 062  – (10 029)  1 292 317 1 498 707

Operating assets 5 024 704 4 230 698  6 700 592 5 717 286  – (9 418) 11 725 495 9 938 566

Leasing Car rental Adjustments Total

R’000 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Lease liability  8 752 26 247  496 197 496 823  – –  504 949 523 070
Contract liabilities  774 679 847 136  – –  – –  774 679 847 136
Provisions  138 423 165 482 – –  – –  138 423  165 482 
Trade and other payables 929 010 675 583 2 163 778  2 503 422  – 6 614 3 092 788 2 503 422

Operating liabilities 1 850 864 1 714 448  2 659 975 3 000 245  –  6 614  4 510 839 4 039 110 

Net operating assets 3 123 840  2 516 250  4 040 616 2 717 041  – (2 804) 7 214 456 5 899 456
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NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

3.3  Reclassifi cation of amounts included in fl oorplans from suppliers and short term loans 
to trade and other payables

R111.8 million included in Floorplans from suppliers and R51.9 million included in short term loans have been reclassifi ed 
to trade payables as the facilities will be settled within the operating cycle and the amounts form part of the business 
working capital to fi nance used cars. This reclassifi cation will also result in a reclassifi cation on the statement of cashfl ows. 

Impact of reclassifi cation for 2022

Extracts from statement of fi nancial position at 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated 
30 September 

2022

Current liabilities
Short term interest bearing borrowings 1 489 502 (51 854) 1 437 648

Floorplans from suppliers 986 130 (111 831) 874 299

Trade and other payables 2 339 737 163 685 2 503 422

4 815 369 – 4 815 369

3.4 Restatement of unrealised foreign exchange losses in the cash fl ow statement

R16.2 million was reclassifi ed from unrealised to realised foreign exchange losses to correct an error in the classifi cation 
of foreign exchange losses in the prior year identifi ed, note 9 was represented to correctly refl ect the realised and 
unrealised portions of foreign currency losses. The short-term interest-bearing borrowings are exposed to foreign 
currency variability, and in the previous reporting period, the unrealised portion was incorrectly included in the cash 
fl ows from fi nancing activities. The cash fl ows from fi nancing activities were corrected to refl ect only cash fl ows 
incurred. R46.3 million was removed from these cash fl ows in the prior year. 

3.5   Representation of increases and decreases in fl oorplans from suppliers in the cash 
fl ow statement

In addition to the reclassifi cation of cash fl ows set out in 3.3 above, the increase in fl oorplans from suppliers disclosed as 
R697.0 million in the prior year has now been disaggregated and disclosed as fl oorplans from suppliers raised of R874.0 
million and repayment of fl oorplans from suppliers of R177.0 million.

Impact of restatement and reclassifi cation for 2022

Extracts of statement of cashfl ows for the year ended 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated 
30 September

2022

Cash generated from operations 2 499 994 163 685 2 663 679
Realised foreign exchange losses (39 056) 46 344 7 288
Cash retained from operating activities 667 987 210 029 878 016
Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities
Increase in floorplans from suppliers 809 171 65 128 874 299
Repayment of floorplans from suppliers – (176 959) (176 959)
Increase in short term interest bearing borrowings 120 619 (98 198) 22 421
Net cash used in fi nancing activities (450 592) (210 029) (660 621)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 219 913 – 218 913

3.  Restatements, reclassifi cations, and prior period errors

During the current year management identifi ed the following matters that were incorrectly or inappropriately accounted 
for or presented in the prior period. A brief explanation of each matter is provided below, following which an analysis 
is included of the fi nancial impact of the eff ected fi nancial statement line items.

3.1 Restatement of revenue and cost of sales

Revenue and cost of sales for the prior year have been reduced by R47.3 million following the identifi cation of a 
transaction involving the sale of vehicles that did not meet the revenue recognition criteria as set out in IFRS 15 Revenue. 
The transaction relates to the usage of vehicles by employees, such vehicles remain under the control of the group 
for the duration of usage. No profi t margin was earned on the transactions recorded in error and therefore there was 
no impact on gross profi t. The employee benefi t was accounted for appropriately in the previous reporting periods.

Impact of restatement for 2022

Extracts of statement of profi t or loss for the year ended 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated 
30 September 

2022

Revenue 8 180 508 (47 280) 8 133 228
Cost of sales (4 639 328) 47 280 (4 592 048)

Gross profit 3 541 180 – 3 541 180

3.2 Reclassifi cation of goodwill to intangible assets

R16.8 million previously presented as goodwill was reclassifi ed to intangible assets. The balance relates to marketing 
and complementary brand development assets which more appropriately refl ects an intangible asset when agencies 
are acquired. Whilst the balance is considered immaterial, reclassifying the balances aligns to the group’s accounting 
policies adopted.

Impact of reclassifi cation for 2022

Extracts from statement of fi nancial position at 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated 
30 September 

2022

Non-current assets
Goodwill 16 789 (16 789) –

Intangible assets 8 311 16 789 25 100

25 100 – 25 100

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued
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NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

6. Earnings and headline earnings per share
 
Basic earnings per share is derived by dividing profi t or loss attributable to the equity holders of Zeda Limited for the period 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the fi nancial year, net of treasury shares. Appropriate 
adjustments are made in calculating diluted and headline earnings per share.

Headline earnings has been calculated and disclosed in accordance with the JSE Listings Requirements, and in terms of circular 
1/2021 issued by SAICA. Disclosure of headline earnings is not a requirement of IFRS, but it is a commonly used measure of 
earnings in South Africa that is more closely aligned to the operating activities of the entity. The items excluded from the 
calculation of headline earnings meet the defi nition of separately identifi able remeasurements as defi ned in circular 1/2021. 
The table below reconciles the profi t for the fi nancial year to headline earnings:

R’000 2023 2022

Reconciliation of headline earnings/(loss)
Profit attributable to the shareholders 731 883 561 416
Adjusted for:
Impairment of intangible assets  – 54 249
Impairment of investment in associate  – 126
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  (14 931) 5
Tax eff ects of above items:
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment excluding leasing vehicles  3 265 (1)

Headline earnings  720 217 615 795

 

 2023
Number of

 shares

 2022
Number of 

shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (000)  189 000  189 642 
Issued shares at the beginning and end of the reporting period (000)  189 642  189 642 
Weighted number of treasury shares held by group entities (000)  (642) –

Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares (000) 189 000 189 642

 
 2023
cents

 2022
cents

Earnings per share
Basic  387.24 296.00
Diluted  387.24 296.00
Headline earnings per share
Basic  381.07 324.70
Diluted  381.07 324.70

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and diluted weighted average number of shares in issue are the 
same as there are no dilutive instruments in issue.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

4. Revenue

R’000 Note 2023
(Restated)

2022

Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS 15: 6 976 988 6 281 076

Recognised at a point of time
Sale of rental vehicles (recognised at a point in time)  3 453 343 3 538 773* 
Recognised over time
Rendering of service  71 616  60 833 
Rentals (outside the scope of IFRS 16)**  3 402 866  2 642 293 
Commissions  49 163  39 177 

Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS: (recognised over time)  2 167 649  1 852 152 

Leasing income  1 918 317  1 730 577 
Rental income  249 332  121 575 

9 144 637 8 133 228 

Contract liabilities 

Contract liabilities relates to the Group’s obligation to incur contractual costs of 
service, maintenance, and warranty work to be carried out in the future and the 
unearned margin to be recognised over the life of the contract.

Amounts recognised in revenue  71 616 60 833

The transaction price allocated to partially unsatisfied performance obligations 
at 30 September are as set out below:
Within one year  314 842 346 679
Two to five years  459 837 500 457

Amounts to be recognised over time  774 679 847 136

* Refer to note 3 for details of the restatement. 

** Included in this amount is licensing fees amounting to R49mil (2022: R31mil) 

5. Capital items

R’000 2023 2022

Impairment of intangible assets  –  54 249 
Impairment of investment in associate  –  126 
(Profit)/Loss on disposal of plant and equipment excluding rental assets (14 931)  5 

 (14 931)  54 380 
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NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

10. Net asset value and net tangible asset value

2023 2022

Net asset value (R’000)  2 043 417 1 631 484
Net tangible asset value (R’000)  2 017 794 1 606 384
Number of shares in issue (000)  189 000 189 642
Net asset value per share (cents)  1 081.17 860.30
Net tangible asset value per share (cents)  1 067.62 847.06

11. Cash generated by operations 

R’000 2023 2022

Profit before taxation 939 734 881 725 
Operating cash fl ows adjustments for:
Amortisation  1 557 1 599 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  813 812 791 061 
Depreciation of rental vehicles  911 244 647 982 
Depreciation of right of use assets  57 106 55 015 
Interest received  (29 758) (6 047)
Foreign exchange losses  14 293 39 056 
Interest paid on interest-bearing borrowings  605 546 339 152 
Interest paid on lease liability  46 589 49 892 
Loss on rental and leasing vehicles 87 709 96 510 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (excluding rental and leasing vehicles) (14 931) 5 
Impairment of intangible assets  – 54 249 
Impairment of investment in associate  – 126 
(Gain)/loss on modification of leases  (17 724) 9 904 
(Decrease)/increase in provisions (27 059) 27 671 
Share of joint venture profit after tax  (10 208) (931)
Decrease in provision for expected credit losses  (44 684) (99 565)
Revaluation of investments  (5 418) (413)
IFRS 2 charge 13 043 13 964 

Operating cash fl ows before movements in working capital 3 340 851 2 900 956
Working capital movements
Decrease in inventories 2 740 315 2 592 122 
Decrease in trade and other receivables 251 074 2 025 524 
(Decrease)/increase in contract liabilities  (72 457) 70 180 
Increase in trade and other payables 589 366 355 226

Cash generated from operations before investment in leasing and car rental operations 6 849 149 7 944 008
Investment in leasing vehicles  (1 992 823) (1 561 728)
Proceeds on disposal of leasing vehicles 56 271 55 681 
Investment in rental vehicles  (4 428 988) (3 773 869)
Increase in finance lease receivable  (153 017) (413)

Cash generated from operations 330 592 2 663 679

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

7. Long-term interest-bearing borrowings

R’000 2023 2022

ABSA/Nedbank syndicated loan
The ABSA/Nedbank syndicated loan bears interest at the three-month JIBAR linked rate (2022: 
three-month JIBAR linked rate) and is repayable from 2023 to 2026. It is secured by a special 
notarial bond over vehicles in ZCL and the cession of the ZCL shares held by Avis Southern 
Africa Proprietary Limited.  1 576 902 1 583 599

Daimler Truck Financial Services Proprietary Limited
The loan bears interest at a prime linked rate and is repayable by 31 December 2023. – 24 532

Barloworld Limited 
The loan was fully repaid in the current year (2022: Prime linked) – 300 000

Sanlam
The loan bears interest at the three-month JIBAR linked rate and is repayable by 
30 September 2026.  364 609 –

 1 941 511  1 908 131

8. Bank overdraft and short-term interest-bearing borrowings

R’000 2023 2022

Bank overdrafts  356 634  240 202 

Short-term interest bearing borrowings 354 264  195 899* 

Rand Merchant Bank-bearing interest at three-month LIBOR linked rate and is repayable on 
demand 188 387  195 899 
Standard Bank Limited Courtesy Plan-bearing interest at prime-linked rate 165 877 –

Current portion of long-term interest-bearing borrowings 744 510  1 241 749 

Barloworld Limited –  935 548 
ABSA Group Limited 542 481  290 635 
Daimler Truck Financial Services Proprietary Limited 20 362  15 566 
Sanlam 181 667 –

 1 098 774  1 437 648 

Refer to note 3 for details of reclassifi cation.

9.  Floorplans from suppliers

R’000 2023 2022

Standard Bank Limited, interest at a prime-linked rate 744 647 874 299*
Volkswagen Financial Services Rental Floorplan facility interest at prime-linked rate 620 158 –
Wesbank Franchise Floorplan facility interest prime-linked rate 508 517 –
Toyota Financial Services Franchise Floorplan facility interest at prime-linked rate 336 189 –
Mercedez Benz Financial Services Master Credit Agreement interest at prime-linked rate 61 789 –

2 271 300 874 299

Refer to note 3 for details of reclassifi cation.

Floorplans from suppliers consist of interest-bearing facilities provided by the fi nance provider. The fl oorplans are secured by 
the vehicles that have been purchased using these facilities and are included under the rental fl eet and inventories.

These terms and conditions are stated in the term sheets which require the Wholesale fi nance fl eet saver facility to be used to 
fund the acquisition of new motor vehicles and the Wholesale fi nance facility is used to fund the acquisition of used vehicles 
not older than 10 years.
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NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

14. Going concern

The fi nancial information has been prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern assumption was assessed 
by management and directors as appropriate after taking into consideration its available information about the future, 
the profi tability of the operations and the accessibility to fi nancial resources for at least the next 12 months from the 
end of the last reporting date. 

15. Subsequent events

Growth Fund

A Zeda Group entity entered into a syndicated term loan agreement with ABSA Bank Limited and Nedbank Limited 
in November 2023 for the leasing business in South Africa.

The Lenders have made available an amortising 5-year term loan Facility in a maximum amount of ZAR2,000,000,000 
(two billion South African Rand), (JIBAR-linked rate) for an availability period of 12 months from the eff ective date. 
All amounts outstanding on account of the Facility are required to be settled on or before the date falling fi ve years 
after the eff ective date.

The Facility will be applied towards the fi nancing of the replacement and growth of the Fleet for the leasing business 
in South Africa. The Facility will positively support the growth of the leasing business by ensuring suffi  cient funding 
carrying capacity.

12. Commitments

R’000 2023 2022

Contracted capital commitments
Motor vehicles  473 333 954 617
Property, plant and equipment  – 1 840
Software development  – 12 774

 473 333 969 231

Capital commitments will be fi nanced by cash generated from operations and borrowing facilities.

13. Fair value measurement

The following table provides an analysis of fi nancial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition 
at fair value, which are Grouped into levels 1 to 3 with the diff erent levels defi ned as follows:

• Level 1: Fair value measurements are derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

• Level 2: Fair value measurements are derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for assets or liabilities either directly or indirectly.

• Level 3: Fair value measurements are derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability 
that are not based on unobservable market data.

Group  2023

R’000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets measured at fair value 
Investment in cell captive 5 881 5 881

The movement in fi nancial assets measured at fair value 
included in level 3 is as follows
At the beginning of the year 463 463
Revaluation to fair value 5 418 5 418

At the end of the year 5 881 5 881

Group 2022

R’000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets measured at fair value 
Investment in cell captive 463 463

The movement in fi nancial assets measured at
fair value included in level 3 is as follows
At beginning of year – –

Acquisition of investment 50 50
Revaluation to fair value 413 413

At the end of the year 463 463

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued
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